GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA **SESSION 2005**

S D

SENATE DRS85357-MA-185A (5/11)

Short Title: Sanford-Lee County Airport Authority. (Local)

Sponsors: Senator Atwater.

Referred to:

2

3 4

5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

23

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED 1

AN ACT TO ALLOW THE SANFORD-LEE COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY TO ADD AN ADDITIONAL MEMBER THAT IS AN EX OFFICIO VOTING MEMBER.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of Chapter 903 of the 1991 Session Laws reads as rewritten:

There is hereby created an airport authority to be known as the "Sanford-Lee County Regional Airport Authority" which shall be a body politic and corporate. The said authority shall be composed of six members, threeseven members; two appointed by the Board of Commissioners for of the County of Lee and three Lee, two by the Board of Aldermen City Council of the City of SanfordSanford; and three ex officio voting members: the Sanford City Manager, the Lee County Manager, and the Lee County Economic Development Director. The said members shall be allowed a reasonable compensation as determined by the joint action of the Board of Aldermen-City Council of the City of Sanford and the Board of Commissioners for the

- 16 County of Lee, and shall be paid actual expenses incurred in the transaction of business 17
- at the instance of the authority; provided, however, that no full-time employee of the 18
- city or county, or an elected member of either the Board of Aldermen-City Council of 19
- the City of Sanford or the board-Board of Commissioners of the County of Lee shall be 20
- paid for his or her services in connection with said authority, but shall be entitled only 21
- 22 to reimbursement of actual expenses."

SECTION 2. This act becomes effective July 1, 2006.